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BEFORE THE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OF THE

STATE OF OREGON

In the Matter ofTransfer Application
T-10810,Lake County

)
)
)

FINALORDERAPPROVINGA
CHANGE INPLACE OFUSE

Authority

ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establishes the process in which a water rightholder may submit a
request to transfer the point ofdiversion, place ofuse, or character ofuse authorized under an
existing water right. OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the
Department's procedures and criteria.for evaluating transfer applications.

Applicant
LAKEVIEWWATERUSERS, INC.
91164 WATERUSERSLANE
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

Findings ofFact

Background

Receiving Landowner
NICHOLAS A. RAGO
17734 BUCKROAD
LAKEVIEW, OR 97630

1. On March 9, 2009, LakeviewWater Users, Inc. filed an application to change the place of
use under Certificate 82202 and Transfer Application T-4209. The Department assigned the
application number T-10810.

2. Transfer Application T-4209 modified aportion of thewater rights described in Certificate
47469 issued in the name ofLakeviewWater Users, Inc. Certificate 47469 preceded
Certificate 82202.

3. On July 28, 2008, Certificate 82202 was superseded by Certificate 85703. On
September 25, 2009, Certificate 85703 was superseded by Certificate 85839.

4. On April 8, 2011, the Department issued an order recorded at Special Order Volume 83,
Pages 932 to 933, determining proper proofofchanges in place ofuse under Transfer
Application T-4209. The determination ofproper proofestablished the authorized place of
use for some of the landsproposed for transfer inTransfer Application T-10810.

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition for judicial reviewmust be filed within the 60-day time period specifiedbyORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, youmaypetition for judicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsiderationmaybe granted or deniedby the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petitionwas filed, the petition shall be deemeddenied.
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5. Toe applicant initially pro_posed to transfer only the irrigation rights appurtenant to specific
lands, but amended the application on April 27, 2011, to include additional supplemental
water rights.

6. The portion ofthe first right to be transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 85839 in the name ofLakeviewWaterUsers Inc. (confirmed by Goose Lake
decree) and the right confirmed under T-4209
Use: IRRIGATIONof 18.60 ACRES
Priority Date: JANUARY 21, 1907, Drews Creek; JULY 31, 1908, Cottonwood Creek
Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater to which this right is entitled is limited to an amount
actually used beneficially, and shall not exceed 0.68 cubic foot per second (cfs) being; 0.36
cfs from Drews Creek and Reservoir and 0.32 cfs from Cottonwood Creek and Reservoir,
measured at the point ofdiversion from the source.
Source: Drews Creek, Drews Reservoir, Cottonwood Creek, and Cottonwood Reservoir,
tributaries to Goose Lake

Authorized Point ofDiversion:

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SOURCE MEASURED DISTANCES

38 S 19E W.M. 29 NWSW COTTONWOOD CREEK 58OFEETSOUTHAND 900 FEETEASTFROM
RESERVOIR THEWI4CORNEROF SECTION 29

39 S 19E W.M. 16 NENE COTTONWOOD CREEK 860 FEET SOUTHAND 1120 FEETWEST
FROM THE NE CORNER OFSECTION 16

W.M. 5 SW SE DREWS CREEK 120 FEETNORTHAND 1820FEETWEST40 S 18 E RESERVOIR FROMTHE SE CORNEROF SECTION 5
W.M. 11 SENW DREWS CREEK 1850 FEET SOUTHAND 3400 FEETWEST40 S 18E FROMTHE NE CORNER OF SECTION 11

Authorized Place ofUse:

WATERRIGHT TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q ACRES
CERTIFICATE 85839 39 S 19E W.M. 26 SESE 9.30

T-4209 39 S 19E W.M. 26 SE SE 9.30
TOTAL: 18.60

7. Application T-10810 also proposes to change the place ofuse ofthe right to:

WATER RIGHT TWP RNG MER SEC 0-Q ACRES
CERTIFICATE 85839 39 S 19E W.M. 26 swsw 9.30

T-4209 39 S 19E W.M. 26 swsw 9.30
TOTAL: 18.60

8. The portion of the second right to be transferred is as follows:

Permit: 43956 in the name ofLakeviewWater Users Inc.
Use: SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of9.30 ACRES
Priority Date: SEPTEMBER 5, 1961
Rate:

I
;
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Limit/Duty: The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right for the same lands, is limited to a diversion ofONE-FORTIETH (1/40)
of one cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each acre irrigated, and shall be further
limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed 2.5 acre-feet per acre for eachacre irrigated during the
ungation season of each year.
Source: COTTONWOOD RESERVOIR ENLARGEMENT, tributary to GOOSE LAKE

Authorized Point of Diversion:

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q SOURCE MEASURED DISTANCES
38 S 19E W.M. 29 NWSW COTTONWOOD CREEK 2171 FEETNORTHAND 778 FEETEAST

RESERVOIR FROM SW CORNER OF SECTION29

Authorized Place ofUse:

,1e.,as@[m., 5- $3/##%?
39S 19E W.M. 26 _ .

9. Application T-10810 also proposes to change the place of use of the right to:

P%%#% %%#%4.237%l
10. Notice of the application for transfer was published on March 17, 2009, pursuant to OAR

690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.

11. On May 5, 2011, the Department mailed a copy of the draft Preliminary Determination
proposing to approve Transfer Application T-10810 to the applicant. The draft Preliminary
Determination cover letter set forth a deadline of June 6, 2011, for the applicants to respond.
The applicants requested the Department proceed with issuance of a Preliminary
Determination and the Department verified the applicant is authorized to pursue the transfer.

12. On June 15, 2011, the Department issued a Preliminary Determination proposing to approve
Transfer Application T-10810 and mailed a copy to the applicant and responsible
landowners. Additionally, notice of the Preliminary Determination for the transfer
application was published on the Department's weekly notice on June 21, 2011. No protests
were received.

TransferReview Criteria {OAR 690-380-4010(2)]

13. Water has been used within the five-year period prior to submittal of the transfer application
according to the terms and conditions of the right. There is no information in the record that
would demonstrate that the rights are subject to forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

14. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights were present within the five-year period prior to submittal of Transfer
Application T-10810.

15. The proposed change would not result in enlargement of the right.
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16. The proposed changewould not result in injury to other water rights.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The change inplace of use proposed in application T-10810 is approved.

2. The rightto the use of the water is restricted to beneficial use at the place ofuse described,
and is subjectto all other conditions and limitations contained in Special Order Volume 83,
Pages 932 to 933 forT-4209, Certificate 85839, Permit 43956 and any related decree.

3. The water rights described by T-4209, Certificate 85839 and Permit 43956 are modified. The
Departmentwill issue superseding certificates describing the rights when it determines that is
necessary for record keeping.

4. The former place ofuse of the transferred rights shall no longer receive water under the
rights.

5. The approved changes shall be completed and full beneficial use of the water shall be made
on or before October 1, 2013.

6. A Claim ofBeneficial Use prepared by a Certified Water Rights Examiner shall be submitted
by the applicantto the Departmentwithin one year after the deadline for completion ofthe
changes and full beneficial use of the water.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this ·2-1 day of July, 2011.

tttt>nt<b/1, ate Right Services Division Administrator for
C. WARD, DIRECTOR

JUL 2 8 201MailingDate: _
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT
FOR THE

STATE OF OREGON

)
Order of Proper Proof of Changes in Place of )
Use Under Transfer 4209 )

)

Final Order

This order confirms the right ofrecord to use thewaters ofDREWS CREEK AND DREWS RESERVOIR,
COTTONWOOD CREEKAND COTTONWOOD RESERVOIR, TRIBUTARIES OF GOOSE LAKE, for,
IRRIGATION of 103.0 ACRES.

This right ofrecord was confirmed by decree ofthe Circuit Court ofthe StateofOregon for LAKE County, dated
October 3, 1961, in thematter ofLAKEVIEWWATERUSERS, INC. The deeree is ofrecord at Salem, in the Order
Record ofthe WaterResources Director in Volume 16, at Page 478. The date ofpriority is January 21, 1907, Drews
Creek; July 31, 1908, Cottonwood Creek.

The points ofdiversion are located as follows:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates

40 S 18 E WM 5 SWSE DREWS RESERVOIR: 120 FEETNORTH AND 1820
FEETWESTFROMSE CORNER, SCECTION 5

40 S 18 E WM 11 SENW DREWS CREEK: 1850 FEET SOUTH AND 3400 FEET
WEST FROMNE CORNER, SCECTION 11

38 S 19E WM 29 NWSW COTTONWOOD RESERVOIR: 580 FEET SOUTH AND
900 FEET EAST-FROMW¼ CORNER, SECTION29

39 S 19 E WM 16 NENE COTTONWOOD CREEK: 860 FEET SOUTH AND 1120
FEETWESTFROMNE CORNER, SECTION 16

A description oftheplace ofuse to which this right ofrecord is appurtenant is as follows:

Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Acres
39 S 19 E WM 26 SESE 9.3
40 S 19E WM 19 SWSW 39.0
40 S 19 E WM 19 SESW 33.8
40 S 19 E WM 30 NWNW 20.9

This order is issued to confirm a change inPLACE OFUSE approved by an order oftheWaterResources Director
entered September 19, 1979, at Special OrderVolume 32, Page 399, approving TransferApplication 4209.

The Department will issue a superseding certificate describing the right when, it determines that it is necessary for
record keeping.

NOTICEOFRIGHTTO PETITIONFORRECONSIDERATIONOR JUDICIALREVIEW
This is an order in other than a contested case. This order is subject to judicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the60 day time period specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may either petitionforjudicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration of this order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date the petition was fled, thepetition shall be deemed denied.
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The right to the use ofthe water for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place ofuse
described and is subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said decree.

wsaAPR0820//

I
j
I -
\
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BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

LAKE COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF )
CLYDE W. FENIMORE (LAKEVIEW WATER )
USERS, INC.) FOR APPROVAL OF A )
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4209

On April 30, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by Clyde W. Fenimore for approval of a change in place of use of

water from Drews Creek and Drews Reservoir and Cottonwood Creek and Cottonwood

Reservoir, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

As modified in accord with the provisions of the order of the Water Resources

Director entered February 2, 1979, approving transfer No. 3885, the water right

previously allowed by Decree of Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Lake County,

entered on October 3, 1961, in the Matter of the Determination of the Extent of

Completion of the Inchoate Water Rights Allowed.. by Decree of the Court in the Matter

of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters ·of DrewsvCreek,

Antelope Creek, Cottonwood Creek, Thomas Creek and Cogswell Creek and Their Tribu­

taries, Tributaries of Goose Lake, now exists for use 0f 62,500 acre feet of water

stored in Drews Reservoir and not to exceed 223 cubic feet per second of water from

Drews Creek under a priority date of January 21, 1907, and 4,400 acre feet of stored

water from Cottonwood Reservoir and not to exceed 200 cubic feet per second of water

from Cottonwood Creek under a priority date of July 31, 1908, for irrigation of,

among other lands, a certain 36.9 acres in Sa SE, 37.8 acres in SE SE of Section

19; 1.6 acres in N; S and 26.7 acres in Sa Sa of Section 20, Township 40 South,

Range 19 East, W.M., as described by the certificate issued to Lakeview ,Water Users,

Inc., recorded at page 47469, Volume 40, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

Said lands are irrigated by means of the Lakeview Water Users, Inc., canal system.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change

the place of use therefrom and, without loss of priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof

a certain 38.7 acres in S; Sa, 33.3 acres in SE; SI; of Section 19; 21.0 acres in

NW Na of Section 30, Township 40 South, Range 19 East, W.M., and 10.0 acres in SEa

SE of Section 26, Township 39 South, Range 19 East, .M.
Mr. Howard Daggett, Watermaster, has filed a statement to the effect that the

proposed change in place of use may be made without injury to existing rights.

Volume 32, page 399



No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

place of use may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should
be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in place of

use, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved.'

It is FURTHER ORDERED that NO time need be fixed for completion as the change

in place of use is completed.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources

Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended

under the provisions of this order the certificate of water right heretofore issued

to Lakeview Water Users, Inc., and recorded at page 47469, Volume 40, State Record

of Water Right Certificates, be canceled, and in lieu thereof a new confirming

certificate of water right be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 19th day of September, 1979.

Director
Sexson a

Volume 32, page 400
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BEFORETHE WATERRESOURCES DEPARTMENT
OFTHE

STATE OF OREGON

In theMatter ofTransfer Application
T-10790, Lake County

)
)
)
)

FINALORDERAPPROVINGA
TEMPORARYCHANGE IN PLACE OF
USEAND CANCELLATIONOFA
PORTION OFAWATERRIGHT

Authority
ORS 540.505 to 540.580 establish the process in which awater right holder may submit a request
to temporarily transfer the place ofuse and, ifnecessary to convey thewater to the temporary
place ofuse, the point ofdiversion authorized under an existing water right.

OAR Chapter 690, Division 380 implements the statutes and provides the Department's
procedures and criteria for evaluating transfer applications.

ORS 540.621 establishes the process for the owner of land to which awater right is appurtenant
to certify under oath that the water right, or a portion thereof, has been abandoned and to
voluntarily request that it be cancelled.

Applicant
LakeviewWater Users, Inc.
91164 WaterUsersLane
Lakeview, Or 97630

Findings of Fact

1. On February 25, 2009, LakeviewWater Users Inc. filed an application to temporarily change
the place ofuse under Certificates 82202 and 47469 (previously modified by T-4209). The
transfer will be in affect for period of2 years. TheDepartment assigned the application
number T-10790.

2. The portion of the first right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: T-4209 in the name ofClydeW. Fenimore, recorded in Special Order
Volume 32 page 399. Satisfactory proofofcompletion of the change was
determined for T-4209 and the right is subject to transfer. T-4209 modified
the right evidenced by Certificate 47469 in the name LakeviewWater Users,
Inc. (confirmed by Goose Lake decree).

Use: IRRIGATION of9.3 ACRES

This is a final order in other than a contested case. This order is subject tojudicial review under ORS 183.484. Any
petition forjudicial review must be filed within the 60-day timeperiod specified by ORS 183.484(2). Pursuant to
ORS 536.075 and OAR 137-004-0080, you may petition forjudicial review or petition the Director for
reconsideration ofthis order. A petition for reconsideration may be granted or denied by the Director, and ifno
action is taken within 60 days following the date thepetition was filed, the petition shall be deemed denied.

T-10790.crj Page 1of6 Special OrderVolume77,Page 5'78



Priority Date: JANUARY 21, 1907 from Drews Creek and JULY 31, 1908 from
Cottonwood Creek

Rate: 0.34 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS) being 0.18 CFS from Drews
Creek and Drews Reservoir and 0.16 CFS from Cottonwood Creek and
Cottonwood Reservoir

Source: Drews Creek and Drews Reservoir, Cottonwood Creek and Cottonwood
Reservoir, tributary ofGoose Lake

Authorized Points ofDiversion:
Twp Rng Mer Sec Q-Q Survey Coordinates
38 S 19 E WM 29 NWSW COTTONWOOD RESERVOIR-580 FEET SOUTH AND 900

FEETEAST FROM THE WI/A CORNEROF SECTION 29
39 S 19 E WM 16 NENE COTTONWOOD CREEK-860 FEET SOUTHAND 1120

FEETWEST FROM THENECORNER OF SECTION 16
40 S 18 E WM 5 SWSE DREWS CREEKRESERVOIR-120 FEETNORTH AND

1820 FEETWEST FROMTHE SE CORNER OF SECTION 5
40 S 18 E WM 11 SENW DREWS CREEK-1850 FEET SOUTH AND 3400 FEET

WEST FROMTHENECORNER OF SECTION 11

Authorized Place of Use:
lRRlGATION

Twp Rn Mer Sec Q-Q Acres
39 S 19 E WM 26 SE SE 9.3

9.3
Lot AcresMer Sec

WM 26 SW SW 60119 E39 S

3. A lication T-10790 ro oses to ch lace of use of the right to:
IRRIGATION

4. The portion of the second right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Certificate: 82202 in the name of Lakeview Water Users, Inc. (confirmed by Goose Lake
decree)

Use: IRRIGATION of9.3 ACRES
Priority Date: JANUARY 21, 1907 from Drews Creek and JULY 31, 1908 from

Cottonwood Creek
Rate: 0.34 CUBICFOOTPER SECOND (CFS) being 0.18 CFS from Drews

Creek and Reservoir and 0.16 CFS from Cottonwood Creek and Reservoir
Source: Drews Creek and Drews Reservoir, Cottonwood Creek and Cottonwood

Reservoir, tributary ofGoose Lake
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Twp Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Survev Coordinates
38 S 19 E WM 29 NW SW COTTONWOOD RESERVOIR- 580 FEET SOUTH AND 900

FEET EAST FROM THEW1/4 CORNER OF SECTION 29
39 S 19 E WM 16 NENE COTTONWOOD CREEK-860 FEET SOUTH AND 1120

FEETWEST FROMTHE NE CORNER OF SECTION 16
40 S 18 E WM 5 SWSE DREWS CREEK RESERVOIR-120 FEETNORTH AND

1820 FEETWEST FROM THE SE CORNER OF SECTION 5
40 S 18 E WM 11 SENW DREWS CREEK-1850 FEET SOUTH AND 3400 FEET

WEST FROMTHENE CORNER OF SECTION 11

Authorized Points ofDiversion·

Authorized Place ofUse:
IRRIGATION

Mer Sec
WM 26

Acres
9.3

5. A lication T-10790 also ro oses to chan e the lace ofuse of the right to:
IRRIGATION

Rn Mer Sec Lot Acres
39S 19 E WM 26 SW SW 600 9.3

6. The portion of the third right to be temporarily transferred is as follows:

Permit:
Use:
Priority Date:
Rate:

Source:

43956 in the name ofLakeview Water Users, Inc.
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION of9.3 ACRES
September 5, 1961, from Cottonwood Reservoir
Maximum of0.23 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND (CFS) to make-up any
deficiency in supply ofwater delivered under Certificate 82202.
Cottonwood Reservoir, tributary ofCottonwood Creek

Authorized Points of Diversion:
Tw Rng Mer Sec 0-0 Survev Coordinates
38 S 19 E WM 29 NWSW COTTONWOOD RESERVOIR- 2171 FEETNORTH AND

778 FEET EASTFROM THE SW CORNER OF SECTION 29

Authorized Place ofUse:

9.3
Acres

WM 2619 E

SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

39S

7. A lication T-10790 also roposes to change the lace ofuse ofthe right to:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

T Rn Mer Sec Lot Acres
WM 26 SW SW 600 9.3

8. Notice ofthe application for temporary transferwas published on pursuant to ORS 540.520
and OAR 690-380-4000. No comments were filed in response to the notice.
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Temporary TransferReview Criteria

9. Water has been used within the last five years according tothe terms and conditions of the
rights. There is no evidence available thatwould demonstrate that the rights are subject to
forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

10. A diversion structure and ditch sufficient to use the full amount ofwater allowed under the
existing rights are present.

11. The proposed would not result in enlargement of the rights.

12. The proposed changewould not result in injury to other water rights. This finding is made
through an abbreviated review recognizing that the transfermay be revoked under ORS
540.523(6) if theDepartment later finds that the transfer is causing injury to any existing
water right.

PartialCancellation ofa Water Right

13. On February 25, 2009 the Department received an affidavit certifying that a portion of a
water right has been abandoned and requesting cancellation ofthatportion of the right was
received fromNicholas ARago, owner of the water right and the property appurtenant to it.
The portion of the right to be cancelled is as follows:

Use:

Source:

Certificate:

Priority Date:
Rate:
Limit/Duty:

.
Twp Rn Mer Sec 0-0 Survey Coordinates

39 S 19 E WM 26 SWSE 1080 FEET NORTH AND 1990 FEETWEST
FROM SETHE CORNEROF SECTION 26

75750 in the name ofWilliamRay Rogers (perfected under Permit 42347)
SUPPLEMENTALIRRIGATIONof 18.6 ACRES
AUGUST 4, 1977
0.33 CUBIC FOOTPER SECOND
The amount ofwater used for irrigation, together with the amount secured
under any other right existing for the same lands, is limited to a diversion of
ONE-FORTIETHofone cubic foot per second, or its equivalent for each
acre irrigated, and shall be further limited to a diversion ofnot to exceed
2.50 acre-feet per acre for each acre irrigated during the irrigation season of
each year. This right is limited to any deficiency in the avai8lable supply of
any prior right existing for the same land.
UNNAMEDDRAINand ROGERSRESERVOIR CONSTRUCTED
UNDER PERMIT R-6705, a tributary of COTTONWOOD CREEK

Authorized Point ofDiversion:
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Authorized Place ofUse to be Cancelled:
SUPPLEMENTAL IRRIGATION

T Rn Mer Sec Acres
39 S 19E WM 26 SE SE 18.6

Conclusions ofLaw

The temporary change in place ofuse proposed in application Temporary Transfer Application
T-10790 is consistent with the requirements ofORS 540.523 and OAR 690-380-8000 and the
abandoned portion of the right should be cancelled.

Now, therefore, it is ORDERED:

1. The temporary change in place ofuse proposed in Temporary Transfer ApplicationT-10790
is approved.

2. The portion of the right that has been abandoned is cancelled. A new certificate will be
issued describing that portion of the right not affected by the cancellation.

3. The former place of use shall not be irrigated as part of these water rights during the 2009,
20 I 0, irrigation seasons.

4. The use shall revert to the authorized place ofuse at the end of the 2011 irrigation season.

5. Pursuant to 690-380-8002, the applicantmay submit a request in writing terminating
T-10790 prior to the 2011 season.

6. The approval of this temporary transfer may be revoked or modified ifthe Department finds
the change causes injury to any existing water right.

7. The use ofwater at the temporary place of use authorized by this transfer shall be in
accordance with the terms and conditions of Certificates 47469 and 82202 and Permit
S-43956. The use ofwater under Permit S-43956 is 1imited to making-up any deficiency of
supply under Certificate 82202.

8. The time during which water is used under this approved temporary transfer does not apply
toward a finding of forfeiture under ORS 540.610.

9. A subsequent application for permanent transfer numbered T-10810 proposing to modify
Certificates 82202 and 47469 and Permit S-43956 shall be subject to a full and complete
review to determine consistency with the requirements ofOAR Chapter 690, Division 380.
Approval of this temporary transfer does not establish a precedent for approval ofa
subsequent application filed for a permanent transfer.

10. When required by the Department, thewater user shall install an in-line flow meter or other
suitable device for measuring and recording the quantity ofwater used. The type and plans
of the measuring device must be approved by theDepartment prior to beginning construction
and shall be installed under the general supervision ofthe Department.

T-10790.crj Page5 of6 Special order Volume77, Page ]



11. The use of the remaining water rights described by Certificates 47469 and 82202 shall
continue to be in accordancewith the terms and conditions ofCertificates 47469 and 82202.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this t)L./'day of ~ , 2009.

.­Phillip C. Ward, Director

4PR 2 9 2009MailingDate: _

T-10790.crj Page 6 of6 specialordervolume77, Page 5$ .



STATEOF OREGON

COUNTYOF LAKE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

WILLIAM RAYROGERS
ROUTE 6, BOX840
LAKEVIEW, OREGON 97630

confirms the right to use the waters ofANUNNAMED DRAINAND ROGERS' RESERVOIR
CONSTRUCTED UNDER PERMIT R-6705, a tributary ofCOTTONWOOD CREEK, for IRRIGATION
of3.8 ACRES.

This right was perfected under Permit 42347. The date ofpriority is AUGUST 4, 1977. The amount of
water to which this rightis entitled is limited to an amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed
0.07 CUBIC FOOT PER SECOND, or its equivalent in case ofrotation, measured at the point ofdiversion
from the source.

The point ofdiversion is located as follows:

TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q LOCATION
39 S 19 E W.M. 26 SWSE 1O80 FEETNORTHAND1990 FEET WEST FROM THE SE

CORNEROFSECTION 26

The amount ofwater used for irrigation together with the amount secured under any other right existing
for the same lands shall be limited to ONE-FORTIETH ofone cubic foot per second per acre, or its
equivalent for each acre irrigated and shall be further limited to adiversion not to exceed 2.5 acre feet per
acre for each acre irrigated during· the irrigation season ofeach year. The right is limited to any deficiency
in the available supply of any prior right existing for the same land.

The right shall conform to such reasonable rotation system as may be ordered by the proper state officer.

A description of the place ofuse to which this right is appurtenant is as follows:

IRRIGATION
TWP RNG MER SEC Q-Q ACRES
39 S 19 E W.M. 26 SWSE 3.8

T-10790-cancel-rr-c57570.GLN Page 1 of2 85498



This certificate describes that portion of the water right confirmed by Certificate 75750, State Record of
Water Right Certificates, NOT canceled by the provisions ofan order of the Water Resources Director
approving Transfer Application T-10790. This certificate supersedes Certificate 75750.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confinn the status of the water right in regard to the
provisions ofORS 540.610 pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

The right to the use ofwater for the above purpose is restricted to beneficial use on the lands or place of
use described. This right is subject to minimum flows established by the Water Resources Commission
with an effective date prior to this right.

WITNESS he signature or hewater Resources Director., areaFR?t"""?

Phillip C. Ward, Director}
Water Resources Department

T-10790-cancel-rr-c57570.GLN
Recorded in State Record ofWater Right Certificates numbered 85498.
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Gerry Clark

From: Gerry Clark

Sent: Tuesday, February 10, 2009 2:07 PM
To: 'Hollie Cannon'
Subject: RE:

Hollie,

I did receive guidance from Dwight regarding T-4209. It appears that the Department has determined proof to the
satisfaction for this transfer as described by the proposed certificate that was mailed on May 11, 1993. Since
proof to the satisfaction has been determined, we will not be issuing a certificate. The proposed order is the
indication that proof to the satisfaction has been determined to the extent described.

As for T-7160, the Claim was received in September 2000 and has not yet been reviewed. It will likely be several
years until we review that file for certificate issuance. ·

Gerry

Gerry Clark
Water Rights Specialist/Certificates
725 Summer St. NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR 97303

Phone: 503-986-0811
Fax: 503-986-0901

http://www.wrd.state.or.us/

From: Hollie Cannon [mailto:hcannon541@charter.net]
Sent: Friday, February 06, 2009 8:51 AM
To: Gerry Clark
Subject:

Gerry ·
Did you receive guidance from Dwight on whether tissue the certificate for T42092

Also, my clientwants to transfer the water right associated with T-7160. How far out is your review of
the COBU for T-71602

Hollie Cannon
PO Box 4247
Medford, OR 97501
541-608-6254

2/10/2009
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Gerry Clark
-------------------··-----· ------- -- --
From: Hollie Cannon [hcannon541@charter.net]
Sent: Monday, February 02, 2009 10:35AM
To: Gerry Clark
Cc: Nick Rago
Subject: RE: Final Proof Survey T-4209

Gery
Thanks for the documents. Here is what I think the situation is

1) The property originally had 10 acres ofwater right (page 4 of C 47469 T39S, R19E, S26,
SESE)

2) T-4209 added 10 acres to the same property and quarter-quarter
3) The Final Proof Survey for T-4209 found that 9.3 acres had been irrigated
4) T-7160 moved 0.7 acre of the original 10 acre water right to the SWSE quarter on the same

property.
5) The website indicates that a COBU for T-7160 was submitted in 2000
6) A certificate for the remaining right of T-7160 was issued (C 82202)
7) A proposed certificate for T-4209 was sent out in 1993, the son in law (Otis Mobley) of the

applicant (Clyde Fenimore) and owner of the land where T-4209 removed the water signed the
notice letter in agreement and dated May 12, 1993.

8) William Rogers sent a protest letter to the proposed certificate 6 years later in 1999. His protest
is confusing the two transfers. His letter protesting T-4209 is actually referencing the 0.7 acres
of water right transferred by T-7160.

I hope this helps you, I think I clearly understand the sequence and how things are getting confused.
The solution is

1) T-4209 should have the proposed certificate issued as is (loss of 0.7 acre from of the 10 acres
transferred)

2) T-7160 should have a certificate issued showing the 9.3 acres in the SESE and 0.7 in the
SWSE.

Hollie Cannon
PO Box 4247
Medford, OR 97501
541-608-6254

From: Gerry Clark [mailto:clarkge@wrd.state.or.us]
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2009 4:20 PM
To: Hollie Cannon
Subject: RE: Final Proof Survey T-4209

Hollie,

As we discussed, here is the information from the file.

I will provide some additional information to you next week.

Gerry

Gerry Clark
Water Rights Specialist/Certificates

2/10/2009
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725 Summer St. NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR 97303

Phone: 503-986-0811
Fax: 503-986-0901

http://www.wrd.state.or.us/

From: Hollie Cannon [mailto:hcannon541@charter.net]
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2009 2:25 PM
To: Gerry Clark
Subject: Final Proof SurveyT-4209

Gerry
I have a client wanting to transfer water righton property he owns inT39S, R19E, S26, SE-SE. T-4209
moved IO acres ofwater right to his property. He wants to move thatwater right to another location.
From the web site I think T-4209 still needs FPS, is that right? Ifhewants to go ahead with the transfer
hewill have to have a COBU, pay to have the COBUexpedited, then proceed with the transfer. Is that
how it looks to? (I amhoping you have a Final Proof Survey onT-4209 that does not show on the web
site).

This is related to LakeviewWater Users. Last spring I gave them an estimate to do all the pending
COBUon the old transfers that need Final ProofSurveys. Typical to LakeviewWater Users, ifit cost
more than $2 they don't have themoney (the estimate I gave themwas half the cost of a typical
COBU). I know them really well as I was Manager ofLWU from 1979 to 1986.

Hollie Cannon
PO Box 4247
Medford, OR 97501
541-608-6254

2/10/2009



40S19E
&INDEX

Revised. MA
51512010

40S19E
& INDEX

CAHCElUD:
000
GOO
7300
2600
2!>01
7lOOAI
7301
7302
7G40

....... _

w
"'"'

13

40S 19E 01

SEE MAP

.. .,,.

SEE MAP

PARCEL )02

E:::
. . ... . . ..o1

it/''"""'·····

LAKE

7-10

GOOSE

\.......
\
···,.. 2
\...,

l,,_.
···,..

T.40S. R.19E. W.M.
LAKE COUNTY

1· • 2000'

tao za tout
L...LI_._, _._,_._!_,.__,.__,.__f

:::/
··-···,,,,,,.·
E 31

I!

I TiltSLtAPWASPIIEPAAS>fOA I
ASSwTFuNPOstY

1--,-----1' _...,.,__-l

SEE MP'
✓-···--­

........_

-;p :.a,o 6100 ··,.._
GIOOA.1
OIOOA2

"-..\' ···,.. tac

0001
733Mc

.--d. ;e
co RD

7200 """'200A r»Ac,,
ii! 1100

""'""30



1 ·4SS(SSMC/II•PUIU'OS[ OM.Y • 1
LAKE COUNTY

Ravlsed
2ne12005. ou

:c
!,.....

AHC(ll(O MO.S
10,

r; ~ #'21
200 100Jt.Ot,c. IIIJI AC.

26 2s

C

• ------------------ ----------------- •)00
'°'·'' •C.

7-I3 ,--' • •-----------------r--500 I
i Ir,.o, AC. I

I •ooI
I 11.J,1 Ac.I - II

iI
..;;..~~;-.,--~.... I

II
I8$; I
I.3%;j I

! 2/£ I
I• t, Ii l!'p.f I
I'l I~ :4#8 I-:: s' I• a _,_

....... ' ... "'100 i 600 601 I 602 JOI199 i i,U\ I.C. 11.00 4C. t u.,• .LC.
lt.U •t.,c. I

I·~· I- M: • I
• I

2% I' I -(' I » ,'{>.,,'v t' 1? )02
51.6-C ,.c.., I Q­

i I tI ·\' -t
26 L'

21 26 PAffC(l I PARCUI 2 PARCEL l
ta I

--· 1-- ;--;:_ wru .. _, .....
... u .. --------------~ ------------------ r-7 ~ r-I• •

I lS lG
lS

I
_J

........

!,.....

39 19 26



June 14, 1999

Water Resources Department
Attn: Mr. Steve Brown
Commerce Building
158 12th Street NE
Salem, OR 97310-0210

Dear Mr. Brown:

RECEIVED
MAY 2 3 2000

WATER RESOURCES DEPT
SALEM, OREGON

I

Subject-T-4209

I recently received information regarding water rights that had been arbitrarily returned
to Clyde Fennimore. I had purchased these rights from Mr. Fennimore in the 80's and I
was not notified ofthe proposed certificate until recently, after it had been issued.

I was the owner ofthe land when the proposed certificatewas issued to Mr. Fennimore
In 1993. I do not agree with this certificate as I put the ten acres ofwater rights to use,
with .7 being used in SWSE ¼section 26T 39 SR 19 E, after the purchase.

Ifyou would review the enclosed documents and reconsider the proposed certificate,
T-4209, I would greatly appreciate it.

Ifyou have any questions please contact me at (541) 947-3235, or 350 South H. Street,
Lakeview, OR 97630.

Sincerely, /J /)
0ha', f7­
William R. Rogers



BEFORE THE WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON

LAKE COUNTY

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPLICATION OF)
CLYDE IW. FENIMORE (LAKEVIEW WATER )
USERS, INC.) FOR APPROVAL OF A )
CHANGE IN PLACE OF USE OF WATER )

ORDER APPROVING
TRANSFER NO. 4209

On April 30, 1979, an application was filed in the office of the Water Re­

sources Director by Clyde W. Fenimore for approval of a change in place of use of

water from Drews Creek and Drews Reservoir and Cottonwood Creek and Cottonwood

Reservoir, pursuant to the provisions of ORS 540.510 to 540.530.

As modified in accord with the provisions of the order of the Water Resources

Director entered February 2, 1979, approving transfer No. 3885, the water right

previously allowed by Decree of Circuit Court of the State of Oregon for Lake County,

entered on October 3, 1961, in the Matter of the Determination of the Extent of

Completion of the Inchoate Water Rights Allowed.. by Decree of the Court in the Matter

of the Determination of the Relative Rights to the Use of the Waters of Drews Creek,

Antelope Creek, Cottonwood Creek, Thomas Creek and Cogswell Creek and Their Tribu­

taries, Tributaries of Goose Lake, now exists for use of 62,500 acre feet of water

stored in Drews Reservoir and not to exceed 223 cubic feet per second of water from

Drews Creek under a priority date of January 21, 1907, and 4,400 acre feet of stored

water from Cottonwood Reservoir and not to exceed 200 cubic feet per second of water

from Cottonwood Creek under a priority date of July 31, 1908, for irrigation of,

among other lands, a certain 36.9 acres in SIG SEA, 37.8 acres in SE; SE of Section

19; 1.6 acres in N S; and 26.7 acres in SI; SI of Section 20, Township 40 South,

Range 19 East, W.M., as described by the certificate issued to Lakeview Water Users,

Inc., recorded at page 47469, Volume 40, State Record of Water Right Certificates.

Said lands are irrigated by means of the Lakeview Water Users, Inc., canal system.

The applicant herein, owner of the lands above described, proposes to change

the place of use therefrom and, without loss of priority, to irrigate in lieu thereof

a certain 38.7 acres in SI SI, 33.3 acres in SE; SI; of Section 19; 21.0 acres in

N' N'; of Section 30, Township 40 South, Range 19 East, W.M., and 10.0 acres in SE;

SE; of Section 26, Township 39 South, Range 19 East, W.M.

Mr. Howard Daggett, Watermaster, bas filed a statement to the effect that the

proposed change in place of use may be made without injury to existing rights.

Volume 32, page 399



No objections having been filed and it appearing that the proposed change in

place of use may be made without injury to existing rights, the application should

be approved.

NOW, THEREFORE, it hereby is ORDERED that the requested change in place of

use, as described herein, without loss of priority, is approved."

It is FURTHER ORDERED that NO time need be fixed for completion as the change

in place of use is completed.

It is FURTHER ORDERED that upon proof satisfactory to the Water Resources

Director of completion of works and beneficial use of water to the extent intended

under the provisions of this order the certificate of water right heretofore issued

to Lakeview Water Users, Inc., and recorded at page 47469, Volume 40, State Record

of Water Right Certificates, be canceled, and in lieu thereof a new confirming

certificate of water right be issued.

Dated at Salem, Oregon this 19th day of September, 1979.

Sexson a
Director

Volume 32, page 400
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Gerry Clark
--- ----
From:

Sent:
To:
Subject:

Gerry Clark

Friday, January 30, 2009 4:20 PM
'Hollie Cannon'

RE: Final Proof Survey T-4209
Attachments: T-4209.pdf

Hollie,

As we discussed, here is the information from the file.

I will provide some additional information to you next week.

Gerry

Gerry Clark
Water Rights Specialist/Certificates
725 Summer St. NE, Ste. A
Salem, OR 97303

Phone: 503-986-0811
Fax: 503-986-0901

http://www.wrd.state.or.us/

--------------------------------------·
From: Hollie Cannon [mailto:hcannon541@charter.net]
Sent: Friday, January 30, 2009 2:25 PM
To: Gerry Clark
Subject: Final Proof Survey T-4209

Gerry
I have a client wanting to transfer water right on property he owns in T39, R19E, S26, SE-SE. T-4209
moved 10 acres ofwater right to his property. He wants to move that water right to another location.
From the web site I think T-4209 still needs FPS, is that right? Ifhe wants to go ahead with the transfer
he will have to have a COBU, pay to have the COBU expedited, then proceed with the transfer. ls that
how it looks to? (I am hoping you have a Final Proof Survey on T-4209 that does not show on the web
site).

This is related to Lakeview Water Users. Last spring I gave them an estimate to do all the pending
COBU on the old transfers that need Final Proof Surveys. Typical to Lakeview Water Users, if it cost
more than $2 they don't have the money (the estimate I gave them was half the cost of a typical
COBU). I know them really well as IwasManager ofLWU from 1979 to 1986.

Hollie Cannon
PO Box 4247
Medford, OR 97501
541-608-6254

1/30/2009



Dennis Glender, 09:02 AM 6/28/00 -0700, Re: Transfer 4209

From: "Dennis Glender" <Dennis.R.Glender@state.or.us>
To: "Steve Brown" <Stephen.C.BROWN@wrd.state.or.us>
Subject: Re: Transfer 4209
Date: Wed, 28 Jun 2000 09.02:21 -0700
X-Mailer: Microsoft Outlook Express 5.00.2919.6600

Steve, I think I just had another Senior Moment. I forgot to do this,
Sorry.

Tax Lot 301-Ray Rogers, HC 60 Box 5115, c/o Nick Rago HC 60 Box 1172
Tax Lot 6001-Otis Mobley, HC 60 Box 3250
Tax Lot 7200-Arland Brooks, HC 60 Box 3300
All-Lakeview, Oregon 97630

Hope this does it for you

Dennis

----- Original Message ----­
From:. "Steve Brown" <Stephen.C.BROWN@wrd.state.or.us>
To: <Dennis.R.GLENDER@wrd.state.or.us>
Sent: Wednesday, June 21, 2000 12.06 PM
Subject: Transfer 4209

> Dennis,
>
> Please provide me with the names and addresses of the current owners of:
>
> Tax lot 301, N 1/2, SE 1/4, Section 26, T 39 S, R 19E, WM;
> Tax lot 6001, S 1/2, SW 1/4, Section 19, T 40 S, R 19 E, WM; and
> Tax lot 7200, NW 1/4, Section 30, T 40 S, R 19E, WM.
>
> I also require the names of the owners of the property as of May, 1993.
>
> I have received a letter from an attorney requesting reconsideration of
the
> findings of the above referenced transfer and need to resolve a concern
> about the number of acres to one of the owners. This is a file which I
> would like to resolve the issues as soon as possible and your assistance
is
> greatly appreciated.
>
> Thank you.
>
> Steve
>

Printed for Steve Brown <Stephen.C.BROWN@wrd.state.or.us> 1
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WARRANTY DEED

KNOW ALL MEN BY 'lliESE PRESENTS : That we, Lyle W.

Garrett and Frankie Garrett, husband and wife, Lakeview,

Oregon, for and in consideration of the sum 0f $40,000.00

have bargained and sold and by these presents do bargain,

sell and convey unto William Ray Rogers, also known as,

W. Ray Rogers and Kathryn J. Rogers, husband and wife,

for the purpose of creating an estate by the entirety the

following described real property situated within Lake County,

State of Oregon to wit:

Township 39 South, Range 19 E.W.M.
Section 26
NS#SE#; NSE}SE.

TO HAVE AND TO HOLD the above granted premises unto the

grantees and unto their heirs and assigns forever. The

granters do covenant with the grantees that they are lawfully

seised of a merchantable fee simple title to the above

granted premises; that said premises are free of all liens,

encumbrances and reservations excepting: (1) reserving unto

the granters all of the water rights held in trust for said

acreage as of the date of this conveyance by Lakeview Water

Users Inc., in excess of the following described 10 acre

tract to wit:

Township 39 South, Range 19 E.W.M.

Section 26: SNssE%.

and reserving unto the grantors the right to transfer the

water right in excess of said 10 acres so described to such

other acreage not herein conveyed as the grantors and said

trustee may mutually agree. upon; (2) excepting reservations

for the canals of the Lakeview Water Users Inc.; (3) for

county roads; (4) outstanding reserved mineral rights, if

any of record,'in the hands of third persons; (S) any and all



reservations for road rights of way purposes by Lake County,

Oregon, a municipal corporation, of record; (6) and any and

all other reservations and easements outstanding in favor of

third parties which are apparent upon the ground. And the

grantors do further covenant with the grantees that they

shall forever warrant and defend said premises unto the

grantees, their heirs and assigns forever against the lawful

claims and demands of all persons whomsoever.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the grantors have hereunto set their

hands and seals this ill day of February, 1974.·L,2.cs
<.,,k? la,et sAt»

Notary Public forOe
t

'My Commission Expires

STATE OF OREGON)
):ss

County of Lake )

On this~day of February, 1974, before me personally
appeared the within named Lyle W. Garrett and he did then and

' there acknowledge that he executed the foregoing instrument.

3.4. #$
J-
I' Of G' January 22,_1977

STATE OF OREGON

County of LAk E
)
) :ss
)

Nota_ry Public forbrgon

On this 1 ~,f"aay of February, 1974, before me personally
appeared the witlrln named Frankie Garrett and she did then
and there acknowledge that she executed tne foregoing instrument.

4.2=
My Commission Expires

3" # a,/£9
(44.,+4»-.
" t ,r

,. ,.,
'r ,, j, ·,..



STATE OF OREGON

COUNTY OF LAKE

CERTIFICATE OF WATER RIGHT

THIS CERTIFICATE ISSUED TO

LAKEVIEW WATER USERS, INC.
LAKEVIEW, OREGON 97630

confirms the right to use the waters of DREWS CREEK, DREWS RESERVOIR,
COTTONWOOD CREEK, and COTTONWOOD RESERVOIR, tributaries of GOOSE LAKE,
for IRRIGATION OF 10,759.32 ACRES.

This right was confirmed by decree of the Circuit Court of the State
of Oregon for LAKE County. The decree is of record at Salem, in the
Order Record of the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR, in Volume 16, at Page
478. The dates of priority are JANUARY 21, 1907, Drews Creek; JULY
31, 1908, Cottonwood Creek.

The amount of water to which this right is entitled is limited to an
amount actually beneficially used and shall not exceed 396.83 CUBIC
FEET PER SECOND, being 208.63 CFS from DREWS CREEK AND RESERVOIR and
187.12 CFS from COTTONWOOD CREEK AND RESERVOIR, or its equivalent in
case of rotation, measured at the point of diversion from the source.

The point of diversion is located as follows:

SW SE, SECTION 5; SE NW, SECTION 11; T 40 S, R 18 E, WM;
NW SW, SECTION 29, T 38 S, R 19 E, WM; NE NE, SECTION 16, T 39 S,
R 19 E, WM; DREWS CREEK - RESERVOIR - 120 FEET NORTH AND 1820 FEET
WEST FROM THE SE CORNER, SECTION 5; CREEK - 1850 FEET SOUTH AND 3400
FEET WEST FROM THE NE CORNER, SECTION 11; COTTONWOOD CREEK ­
RESERVOIR - 580 FEET SOUTH AND 900 FEET EAST FROM THE W CORNER,
SECTION 29; CREEK - 860 FEET SOUTH AND 1120 FEET WEST FROM THE NE
CORNER, SECTION 16.

A description of the place of use to which this right is appurtenant
is as follows:

53 793CantedSo.0r.vol.a.%»

SE¾ SE¼ 4.50 ACRES
SECTION 36

TOWNSHIP 39 SOUTH,
RANGE 18 EAST, W.M.

7-9230 77785

NE% SE¾ 13.00 ACRES NE¾ NE¾ 37.80 ACRES
SE¾ SE% 22.00 ACRES NW%, NE% 39.10 ACRES

SECTION 23 SW%, NE% 40.00 ACRES
SE¾ NE¾ 39.10 ACRES

NE% SW% 20.00 ACRES NE NW%{ 39.10 ACRES
SE SW% 20.00 ACRES NW NW 38.20 ACRES
NW% SE% 4.60 ACRES SW% NW% 39.10 ACRES
SW% SE% 35.40 ACRES SE% NW% 40.00 ACRES
SE SE 6.50 ACRES NE SW 40.00 ACRES

SECTION 25 NW SW% 39.10 ACRES
SW4 SW% 38.20 ACRES

SW NE% 40.00 ACRES SE SW% 39.10 ACRES
SE NE% 26.00 ACRES NE SE% 39.10 ACRES
SE NW 9.00 ACRES NW SE 40.00 ACRES
NE SW% 35.53 ACRES SW%4 SE 39.10 ACRES
SE SW% 19.00 ACRES SE% SE% 38.20 ACRES
NE SE 38.00 ACRES SECTION 36
NW SE 40.00 ACRES TOWNSHIP 38 SOUTH,
SW SE 40.00 ACRES RANGE 19 EAST, W.M.
SE SE¼ 30.00 ACRES

SECTION 35 SE% SE% 20.00 ACRES
SECTION 25
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NE NE% 22.10 ACRES
NW NE 20.10 ACRES SE NE 10.90 ACRESSE NE 17.90 ACRES NE SE% 27.50 ACRESNW, NW 35.80 ACRES NW SE 3.00 ACRESSW{ NW 17.00 ACRES SE SE% 20.00 ACRESNE SW% 9.90 ACRES SECTION 15NW SW% 32.80 ACRES .
SW SW% 28.90 ACRES SE% SE3 13.60 ACRESSE SW% 30.00 ACRES SECTION 22NW SE 10.00 ACRES
SW SE¼ 20.00 ACRES NE NE 34.11 ACRESSECTION 1 NW NE 5.65 ACRES

SW NE 2.70 ACRESNE% NE¾ 35.40 ACRES SE NE% 26.18 ACRESNW, NE 38.70 ACRES NW NW 8.50 ACRESSW¾ NE¾ 40.00 ACRES SW NW3 I 4.25 ACRESSE¾ NE¼ 39.10 ACRES SE¼ SW¾ 3.20 ACRESNE SE 39.10 ACRES NE SE 0.80 ACRENW3 SE% 36.00 ACRES SW4 SE 17.00 ACRES
SW% SE 40.00 ACRES SE SE 33.00 ACRES
SE SE 39.90 ACRES SECTION 23

SECTION 2
NE NE% 29.20 ACRES

NE¾ NE¼ 31. 20 ACRES NW NE 13.40 ACRES
NW¾ NE¼ 30.00 ACRES SW NE 35.70 ACRES
SW% NE 5.00 ACRES SE NE 39.10 ACRES
SE NE 33.80 ACRES NE NW% 40.00 ACRES
NE NW 29.60 ACRES NW NW 34.20 ACRES
SE NW 6.40 ACRES SW NW 31. 80 ACRES
NE SE 2.70 ACRES SE NW 40.00 ACRES
NW¾ SE¼ 7.30 ACRES NE SW% 27.00 ACRES

SECTION 11 NW SW% 15.00 ACRES
SW SW 20.00 ACRES

NE¾ NE¾ 12.00 ACRES SE SW% 38.00 ACRES
NW NE¾ 23.60 ACRES NE¾ SE¾ 11.20 ACRES
NE¾ NW 10.60 ACRES NW¾ SE¾ 37.80 ACRES
NW NW 13.80 ACRES SW¾ SE¾ 40.00 ACRES
SW NW% 39.10 ACRES SECTION 24
SE NW% 28.20 ACRES
NE3 SW% 20.00 ACRES NE NW 40.00 ACRES
NW SW% 30.00 ACRES NW NW 24.10 ACRES
SW%, SW% 37.70 ACRES SW NW% 36.20 ACRES
SE SW% 20.00 ACRES SE NW% 9.70 ACRES
NE¾ SE¾ 5.00 ACRES SECTION 25
SE¼ SE¼ 27.50 ACRES

SECTION 12 NE¾ NE¾ 38.20 ACRES
NW¾ NE¾ 39.10 ACRES

NE¾ NE¼ 28.55 ACRES SW NE 10.00 ACRES
NW NE¼ 5.00 ACRES SE NE% 38.70 ACRES
SE% NE¾ 11.77 ACRES NE NW% 36.30 ACRES
NE NW 24.50 ACRES NW¾ NW¾ 35.00 ACRES
NW NW% 15.00 ACRES SW NW 27.00 ACRES
SE¼ NW¼ 0.50 ACRE SE NW% 38.70 ACRES
SW SW% 10.00 ACRES NE SW% 40.00 ACRES
SE SW% 10.00 ACRES NW SW% 37.00 ACRES
NW SE 1.10 ACRES SW% SW% 13.00 ACRES
SW SE 13.50 ACRES SE¾ SE% 10.00 ACRES
SE¾ SE¾ 3.50 ACRES SECTION 26

SECTION 13
NE¾ NE¾ 9.50 ACRES

NE¾ NE¾ 8.80 ACRES NE¾ SE¾ 6.00 ACRES
NW NE 16.40 ACRES SE¾ SE¾ 15.40 ACRES
SW, NE 31. 80 ACRES SECTION 27
SE¾ NE¾ 36.00 ACRES

3.90NE¾ SE¾ 13.70 ACRES NE¾ SE¾ ACRES
NW SE 35.00 ACRES SE% SE¾ 30.80 ACRES
SW¾ SE¼ 18.50 ACRES SECTION 29
SE¾ SE 2.40 ACRES

SECTION 14 NE¾ NW¼ 2.20 ACRES
SECTION 30
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NE NE% 36.30 ACRES SW NW 16.70 ACRESNW NE% 7.70 ACRES SE NW 5.50 ACRESSE NE% 13.11 ACRES NE SW 0.20 ACRENW SW 11.00 ACRES NW, SW 13.40 ACRESSW4 SW% 29.00 ACRES SECTION 4SECTION 32

SW% NE¼ 25.00
SENE% 0.20 ACREACRES NE SE

.
4.00 ACRESSE% NE¼ 7.00 ACRES SECTION 5NE NW% 5.20 ACRES

NW NW¼ 31.58 ACRES NE NE 38.80 ACRESSW% NW 37.62 ACRES NW NE3 17.70 ACRESSE NW% 37. 30 ACRES SW¼ NE¼ 3.00 ACRESI, NE SW% 40.00 ACRES SE% NE 35.50 ACRESNW SW 3.47 ACRES NE SE 30.00 ACRESSE SW% 20.00 ACRES SECTION 12
NE SE 16.63 ACRES 4

NW¼ SE¼ 18.48 ACRES SW NE 22.40 ACRES
SECTION 33 SE NE 23.10 ACRES

SW NW% 0.30 ACRE
NE NE¾ 39.10 ACRES SE NW 6.80 ACRES
NW NE 19.80 ACRES NE SW% 34.90 ACRES
SW NE¼ 38.00 ACRES NW SW% 0.60 ACRE
SE% NE¼ 40.00 ACRES SE¼ SW¼ 4.10 ACRES
NE% SW 7.30 ACRES NE¼ SE¼ 30.00 ACRES
NW% SW% 13.70 ACRES NW SE% 39.90 ACRES
SW% SW¼ 38.00 ACRES SW%4 SE 4.20 ACRES
SE¼ SW% 39.00 ACRES SECTION 13

SECTION 34
NE NE 31.20 ACRES

NW NE 9.00 ACRES NW NE 38.80 ACRES
SW¼ NE¼ 9.00 ACRES SW¼ NE¼ 26.00 ACRES
NE NW 1. 30 ACRES SE¼ NE¼ 40.00 ACRES
NW NW 38.70 ACRES NE SE 32.70 ACRES
SE NW 10.00 ACRES NW% SE 3.00 ACRES
NE SW% 39.00 ACRES SE SE% 0.30 ACRE
NW SW% 38.20 ACRES SECTION 24
SW SW% 15.00 ACRES TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH,
SE SW 26.80 ACRES RANGE 18 EAST, W.M.
NW SE% 10.00 ACRES
SW SE% 10.00 ACRES NE¼ NE¼ 20.00 ACRES

SECTION 35 NW NE% 33.70 ACRES
TOWNSHIP 39 SOUTH, SW¼ NE¼ 37.30 ACRES
RANGE 19 EAST, W.M. SEK NE% 40.00 ACRES

NE¼ NW¼ 39.10 ACRES
SW NW% 20.00 ACRES NW¼ NW¾ 38.20 ACRES
NE SW% 40.00 ACRES SW¼ NW¼ 39.10 ACRES
NW SW% 38.90 ACRES SE¼ NW¼ 40.00 ACRES
SW% SW% 35.80 ACRES NE SW% 40.00 ACRES
SE¾ SW¼ 40.00 ACRES NW3 SW% 39.10 ACRES
SW¼ SE¼ 5.30 ACRES SE% SW% 38.60 ACRES

SECTION 18 NE SE 31. 60 ACRES
NW SE% 37.80 ACRES

NW NW¼ 38.50 ACRES SW SE 40.00 ACRES
SW% NW% 40.20 ACRES SE SE% 11.10 ACRES

SECTION 19 SECTION 3
TOWNSHIP 39 SOUTH,
RANGE 20 EAST, W.M. NE¼ NE¼ 38.20 ACRES

NW NE 39.10 ACRES
NE NE 38.20 ACRES SW¼ NE¼ 40.00 ACRES
NW NE% 5.00 ACRES SE NE 39.10 ACRES
SW NE 19.30 ACRES NE NW% 39.10 ACRES
SE¼ NE¼ 39.10 ACRES NW NW 34.60 ACRES
NE NW% 25.14 ACRES SW NW% 5.40 ACRES
NW NW 11.00 ACRES SECTION 4
SW NW 2.40 ACRES
SE¼ NW¼ 10.86 ACRES
SW¼ SE¼ 6.00 ACRES
SE¾ SE¼ 34.00 ACRES

SECTION 1
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SW NE 23.78 ACRES NE NE 39.10 ACRESSE NW 11.12 ACRES NW NE 40.00 ACRESNE¾ SW¾ 33.80 ACRES SW{ NE 39.50 ACRESNW3; SW% 18.60 ACRES SE¾ NE¼ 38.20 ACRESSW SW 33.80 ACRES NE NW 40.00 ACRESSE SW% 33.80 ACRES NW NW 37.89 ACRESNE SE 27.41 ACRES SW NW 38.20 ACRESNW SE 34.75 ACRES SE% NW 36.00 ACRESSW SE% 39.75 ACRES NE SW 39.50 ACRESSE¾ SE¾ 38.19 ACRES NW SW% 38.80 ACRESSECTION 5 SW SW 35.30 ACRES

SE SW% 40.00 ACRESNW NE 33.40 ACRES NE¾ SE¼ 38.20 ACRESSW NE 40.00 ACRES NW SE% 39.10 ACRES
NE NW 38.60 ACRES SW¼ SE¾ 1 28.70 ACRES
NW% NW 38.20 ACRES SE SE% 39.10 ACRES
SW% NW% 39.10 ACRES SECTION 16
SE¼ NW¾ 40.00 ACRES
SW SE 2.00 ACRES NE3 NE 38.50 ACRES

SECTION 6 NW NE 22.50 ACRES
SW NE 39.20 ACRES

NE¾ NE¼ 37.80 ACRES SE NE% 36.30 ACRES
NW NE 30.00 ACRES NE NW 25.50 ACRES
SW¾ NE¼ 30.00 ACRES NW NW3 40.00 ACRES
SE¾ NE¼ 39.10 ACRES SW NW% 25.86 ACRES
NW3 NW 38.20 ACRES SE% NW% 20.00 ACRES
SW NW 38.20 ACRES NE SW 38.02 ACRES
NE SW 32.42 ACRES NW SW 16.20 ACRES
NW SW 10.00 ACRES SW% SW 12.80 ACRES
SE¾ SW¼ 35.00 ACRES SE¼ SW¾ 40.00 ACRES
NE SE 37.10 ACRES NE¼ SE¾ 12.70 ACRES
NW SE% 13.30 ACRES NW SE% 38.50 ACRES
SE¼ SE¼ 3.60 ACRES SW SE% 30.00 ACRES

SECTION 7 SE¼ SE¾ 9.60 ACRES
SECTION 17

NE¼ NE¼ 36.00 ACRES
NW, NE 38.10 ACRES SW NE 40.00 ACRES
SW%, NE% 24.40 ACRES SE¼ NE¾ 30.09 ACRES
SE¾ NE¾ 34.50 ACRES NE NW 32.60 ACRES
NE NW 31.70 ACRES SW NW 3.00 ACRES
NW NW 27.00 ACRES SE NW% 11.14 ACRES
SW¾ NW¼ 11.60 ACRES NE SW% 17.20 ACRES
SE¼ NW¾ 4.90 ACRES NW SW% 30.10 ACRES
NE SW% 3.20 ACRES SW%4 SW% 4.60 ACRES
NW SW 29.30 ACRES SE SW 14.20 ACRES
SW%4 SW% 40.00 ACRES SECTION 18
SE¼ SW¼ 15.40 ACRES
NE¾ SE¾ 35.80 ACRES SW% NW 10.76 ACRES
NW¼ SE¾ 18.30 ACRES SECTION 19
SW¾ SE¾ 22.90 ACRES
SE¾ SE¾ 39.10 ACRES NW NW% 6.90 ACRES

SECTION 8 SECTION 21

SW¾ NE¾ 40.00 ACRES NW NW 36.80 ACRES
SE¾ NE¼ 35.00 ACRES SW NW 40.00 ACRES
SW NW 23.28 ACRES SECTION 29
NE¼ SW¼ a.so ACRES
NW SW% 13.20 ACRES NE¾ NE¾ 39.10 ACRES
SW SW¾ 8.20 ACRES NW¾ NE¾ 36.90 ACRES
SE¾ SW% 12.10 ACRES NE NW% 30.00 ACRES
SW¾ SE¾ 3.04 ACRES NW{ NW 8.00 ACRES

SECTION 9 SW NW 34.25 ACRES
SE NW% 34.25 ACRES
NE¾ SE¼ 40.00 ACRES
NW SE% 40.00 ACRES
SW% SE 38.50 ACRES
SE¾ SE% 36.80 ACRES

SECTION 30



PAGES
NE¾ NE 20.40 ACRES NE NE 24.40 ACRESNW% NE¾ 24.60 ACRES NW NE 26.50 ACRESNE SE 9.50 ACRES SW%{ NE% 38.50 ACRESSW SE¾ 23.40 ACRES SE NE% 39.40 ACRESSE¾ SE¾ 39.60 ACRES NE NW 27.90 ACRESSECTION 31 NW NW 38.70 ACRES

NE¾ SW% 40.00
SW{ NW 26.00 ACRES

ACRES SE NW 26.70 ACRESNW SW 39.40 ACRES NE SW 39.10 ACRESSW% SW% 23.00 ACRES NW SW% 27.60 ACRES
SECTION 32 SW SW% 7.40 ACRES

TOWNSHIP 40 SOUTH, SE SW 16.00 ACRES
RANGE 19 EAST, W.M. NE SE 40.00 ACRES

NW SE 39.10 ACRES
NE NE 28.00 ACRES SW% SE 35.20 ACRES
SW NE 4.10 ACRES SE SE 39.10 ACRES
SE¾ NE¾ 37.90 ACRES SECTION 7
NE NW 18.00 ACRES
NW NW% 18.00 ACRES NE NW 2.60 ACRES
NE SE% 38.70 ACRES NW3 NW 11.00 ACRES
NW SE 40.00 ACRES SW% NW 30.60 ACRES
SW SE 36.80 ACRES SE NW 0.60 ACRES
SE¾ SE¾ 37.30 ACRES NW SW% 23.30 ACRES

SECTION 1 SW SW% 14.00 ACRES
SECTION 8

NE NE 29.60 ACRES
SE NE% 40.00 ACRES NW SW% 36.00 ACRES
NE SE 6.00 ACRES SW% SW% 24.00 ACRES
NW SE% 4.00 ACRES SECTION 17

SECTION 12
TOWNSHIP 41 SOUTH, NE SE 25.00 ACRES
RANGE 18 EAST, W.M. SECTION 18

17.00 ACRES
24.00 ACRES
4.50 ACRES

(SW NE)
(NE SW%)
(NW¾ SE¾)

SECTION 20
TOWNSHIP 41 SOUTH,
RANGE 19 EAST, W.M.

LOT 2
LOT 5
LOT 4

ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES
ACRES

NW¼ NW¾ 38.50 ACRES
SECTION 5

NE NE 4.00
NW NE 9.50
NE NW 2.60
NW¾ NW¾ 35.96
SW¾ NW¾ 39.20
NE¼ SW¾ 39 .10
NW SW% 39.30
SW¼ SW¾ 39. 40
SE¾ SW¾ 39.10
NE SE 21.80
NW¾ SE¼ 35.20
SW SE 31.20
SE¾ SE¾ 27.90

SECTION 6

- oThis certificate deseribes that portion of the water right confirmed
by Certificate 74525, state Record of Water Right certificates, NOT
modified by the provisions of orders of the Water Resources Director
approving Transfer Applications 7160, 7182 & 7253.

The issuance of this superseding certificate does not confirm the
status of the water right in regard to the provisions of ORS 540.610
pertaining to forfeiture or abandonment.

r;;5'?
• • f
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The right to the use of the water for the above purpose is restricted
to beneficial use on the lands or place of use described and is
subject to all other conditions and limitations contained in said
decree.

WITNESS the signature of the Water Resources Director,
MAR 2 5 1998

a1[jyed

Martha 0. Pagel, Director

Of Water Right Certificates numbered 75557.Recorded in State Record

T-7160, 7182, 7253.drg
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RECEIVED
APR 3 0 1979

WATER RESOURCES DE
SALEM, OREGON PT.

Application for Transfer of Water Right

To the WATER RESOURCES DIRECTOR OF OREGON:

r, C.{y..d.e d E.e..0...1.:/.?.2.q.c..~ .
(Name of applicant)

of ··········ff:t ~ B..t?..X. £."~..9.. , kif'°v,'P.4..1 ,
(Malling address) (City)

State oj .C2ref.e7..., 77236..,747-3738, do hereby make application for change
(Zip Code) (Phone number)

·············································ft/..q.({:.~ tf?...£ t::!..➔...~ .
(In point of diversion; place or use; use heretofore made or the water)

1. Is the water right recorded in your name? .Vo.akeui.as.at.er......s.er.s)
(If not, Jllve name)

2. Was your water right determined by Decree of Court? , If so, give title of proceedings
(Yes or No)

...................................................................................................................................... number of certificate .l'/..7..-(;l.~..'7.. .

3. Was your water right acquired by Water Right Permit? If so, give number
(Yes or No)

of permit .................................. Number of certificate .

NOTE: If the entire right of record is not directly involved in the requested change, only that part
of the right that is directly involved should be considered in answering the balance of the
questions on this form.

4. The source of water is ./).c.6?..r.::-!.-5.. Cc..., q_a.d_ D.c.e..~..s /r.e:..s..-. .

5. What is the date of priority of your water right? J...q1:7..v..q9 Z.l..;.l.~9...Z. .
See Cerf>te

6. The authorized point of diversion is located ft.··-···•······ and ft from the .
(N . or S.) (E. orW.)

corner of·······················-······· being within the ¼ ¼ of Section Tp R. W. M.,
(No. N. orS.) (No. E.'orW.)

in the county of The name of the ditch used is .

NOTE: Answer question If the application is for chani:e In point oI dJvcrslon.

7. The proposedpoint of diversion is located ft and ft from the .
(N. or S.) (E. or W.)

corner of being within the ¼ .......4 of Section....-.-........ Tp. ··············- R. ,;.~····E········w··>W. M.,
(No.N. or S .) (No. . or

in the county of The name of the ditch to be used is .

Form 690-4-0 1-77 rs
) ?·

.)



8. The use to which the water is applied is /r..r.:..£..q_,g_.f./..'?...a. - .
~ig11tlon. Mining, Power, Mnnulaclurlng, etc.)

Location of area irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Range
Township E. or \'I. ol

North or South Willamette Merld.lllh Section LI.st ¼-\~ ot Section NumbcrAc,-cs ToBc lrrltrntcd

d/,J ...S /7. /9 < /'el .5A1/4- .:3C:, ? /

/.JD ..5 /9.£ JC/ s£ ¼.t SEt/4 .:37JL

40 .S /9 ;z.o /l $t, ye

-'/-0 < /9 ;z <J) SJ.<./ 1/~ s .:2-6 7---I , '../

(II more spncc rcqulred. attnch separnte sheet)

9. Are you the legal owner of the above described lands? Yt'.':::'..$. .
~c";;ot owner, ""J>lnln your Interest)

10. To your knowledge, has any portion of the water right above described undergone a period of five

or more consecutive years of nonuse? dq .
(Yes orNo)

NOTE: Answer questions 11, 12 nnd 13 I! npptlcat!on Is for chance In use or pince o! use.

11. Are the lands from which you propose to transfer your water right free of all encumbrances, in-

cluding taxes, mortgages, liens, etc.? .. \/e..-2._...
~~rYes or No)

12. If not, give below a description of existing encumbrances:
NATUREOFENCOMBRANCE

II

HELD BY AMOUNT

13. The use to which the water is to be applied is .
(Irrigation, power, mlnl.ng, mnnu!ncturlng, domestic supplies, etc.)

Location of area to be irrigated, or place of use if other than irrigation:

Rane
Township E. orw. or

North or South \Villnmctte Mel'ldlnn Section LJst \~·\~ of. SccUon Number Acres ToBe lrrll:ntcd

//0 .s /9# y9 s LY<t /'lu - 3 '.
0s /9'£ / 9' SA et 333

,sLc)..S /9 \.. ""?0 /('A] /lG -? / ~

39s /9 ;z. {p s Sa4 Jo°--- - o )/ .,;..

(I! more space required, o.ttach separate sheet)



14. Reasons for the proposed changes are U..$.J:r.?5! :3-.r...e.~L?.d Jd'qrf-e.r .

.•••. .••. ,u ,, , ••••. .•

15. Construction work will be completed on or before C..t:2.a:1-,,,P./.~!::-.r.':': .

16. The water will be completely applied to the proposed use on or before Ce.b.2r=u'~.r.:~ .

Remarks A-J?./;?.C..t?...V.~ef 4¥ ;t:;hc:.. 3.~.o.c..d ~..F.. D../c:e.?.:.?.'::.t?.,e:...$. .

.....L.~./2-...e.Y/..'.e.~ .x/4..t:ec. .?.!5.~c:-,,!F. ,, .

..... .... ···························· ,.,_,, ·····-········ ········· ·············· .

---- -- .. -- -- -- ··-· ·-· .

···························································-··············································~ .--~~ ············-·······························

NOTE: THIS APPLICATION MUST BE AccoirANIED BY A MAP OR MAPS SHOWING THE
BEFORE AND AFTER LOCATIONS OF THE POINT OF DIVERSION AND/OR PLACE OF
USE, AS THE CASE MAY BE.

AFFIDAVIT OF APPLICANT

.....2$.{%.==sea
right; that I know the contents thereof and that the statements therein made are true and correct to the best
of my knowledge and belief.

In Witness Whereof, I have hereunto set my hand this 6..7.~ay of Af.C!:.J , 19.7..J._.srelse
Subscribed and sworn to before me this .z.z.~day of ·;t···-A .f..'...\ , 19..7./

,[Nollirlal,R.eal] ······················ ··· ····· ~.. f;J~iv· uc.roii-oiiaoti...' , J : ,,,,,, , \ /.J 'I·',» ,»vv», /,)','s ""0,10%,
) ,,, ,, ;._
( ,/) ~.·"·

• '.[ ++»
) I , I J I

; ~ ' •• , '' t, ~ I 1',)l, ,·•
+ 'h
I. '

My commission expires /..7..::::.278./.. .



WATER RESOURCES DEPARTMENT

October 29, 1992

TO: Jake

FROM: Larry Nunn, Transfer Specialist

SUBJECT: Lakeview Water Users Transfers

INTEROFFICE MEMO

I took a look at Transfer 4209. I can not at this point say
"proof" is made. The final proof survey found different acreages
in the various sections. There is also an "overacreage".

I agree we do not want to do a proposed certificate. However, we
do need to do something to give these folks a chance to comment on
our final proof before we can re-transfer it.

Bruce Estes used to have some kind of notice he sent to folks in
irrigation districts. It was like a proposed certificate, but only
dealt with the lands involved in the transfer. He added some sort
of notice that they had 60 days to raise objections, or the right
would be considered to be perfected.



STATE'fF OREGON INTEROFFICE MEMO

TO: TRANSFERS, WATER RIGHTS DIVISION DATE: --M...a=,y-4_,__ , 19_79.

FROM: +k

SUBJECT:

HOWARD DAGGETT, Watermaster Dist. 12

WATER RIGJ-ff TRANSPER APPLICATION NO. _4209

IN THE NAME OF Clyde Fenimore

In my opinion the proposed change in ------------------------
MAY BE MADE WITHOUT INJURY )'(~~-1: to an existing water right.

Headgate notices HAVE HAVE NOT been issued for diversion from the sources which

serves this right.

If for change in point of diversion, is there any intervening point of diversion

between the authorized and the proposed points of diversion?
(yes or no)

In my opinion, the order approving the subject transfer application should include

the following in regard to the appropriator installing suitable measuring devices

in the diversion works:

(1) PRIOR to the diverting of water at the new point of diversion ...

(2) hen in the judgment of the watermaster it becomes necessary.

+ The approval of this transfer application would result in injury to other water

rights because ---------------------------------

,¢ 7497g,vtr, ! v • ,1

VIER RSOU>CS D·-~...
SALE, •. -.GO!
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